%Y BY4% /Upper feed mechanism

1 _ .
3\ . ,.B/TS
— R

14

_25_




F1EYEH{%/Upper feed mechanism

NO. Mmoxs  (ge mA DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 |60214 1 [ EEYEROVF UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD

2 |28076 1 | EEYEEDYEHERC BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18

3 |61567C 1 |E=—iLs 17 Sl (ER) OIL WICK, PIPE ASSY

4 130750 3 HSEEANR FASTENING BAND

5 |61522-AC 1 | EFXYEFOvK () UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD (MIDDLE)
6 |60217 2 | EEYELHGED UPPER FEED CONNECTION ASSY
7 |BS07333 2 | ESXYEFE ST PIPE, 4

8 |17047 4 | EREVERESFEERL SHOULDER SCREW 9/32X28 L=85
9 (17095 4 | EFEVEEELRCLEOEH RETAINING RING, E8

10 {61536 1 | EEYERZOvE () & HOLDER FOR HINGE SCREW

11 27171 2 |EEYESEOVR(R)+E1E  [SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

12 |18015 1 | EEEYESEOVE (h) Bl HINGE SCREW

13 |61538 1 | EEYERESE CONNECTING LEVER, U-FEED

14 |28076 1 [ EEYESE5EHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18

15 60079 1 [FEYshT LEER) RUBBER CAP

16 |60568 1 [ZEYERREE) OIL CAP

_..26._




W LB {% /Feed reverse mechanism

_.27.....




W#ELEH{%/Feed reverse mechanism

No.| mazs |us X DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | QTY

1 160203 1 [/ oL " —ig SHAFT, R-LEVER

2 (17095 (IR VAL PTG T R1 &5) - RETAINING RING, E8

3 [B025100 1 |/\woL/A—8hikE Ty 4— |WASHER, PLAIN S 10

4 |B147504 1 |AT2 SPACER

5 (60204 3 |ATA1E BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6

6 |BS07375 1 IS nN—RTYoy SPRING

7 |BS07374 1 (73 Li— REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

._28_




#HZ (TR /Presser foot lifter mechanism

...2 9._




I Z _EITE8{%/Presser foot lifter mechanism

NO.| BEaEE |He mh DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 |60120 1 | ETFE=HEEAZILED UD-ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH, F

2 |60081 1 | ETEHREEATILE) BUSHING, F

3 |60126 1 |CDFEAYIL DIAL, CD

4 |60127 1 |CDEAYVILHL DIAL CAM, CD

5 |60128 1 [CDEAYILEY DIAL PIN, CD

6 |1917 1 |[CDF AV ILEZRTY SPRING, A

7 |1392 1 |[CDHEA¥)Littal SET SCREW, (CP) 11/64X40 L=6.5

8 |[60107 1 | EFEYBERTEY SUPPORT PIN

9 |60116 1 | L FTEVIREZHE L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8

10 {60098 1 | ETFEFEEE(E) ADJUSTING BRACKET ASSY, UD

11 |60103 1 | ETFTEREGE ADJUSTING BRACKET, UD

12 {60109 1 | L TFTEHEEH5— ADJUSTING BRACKET COLLAR, UD

13 |30066 1 | ETFTEHEGEHT—IERL BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12

14 190625 1 |EFTEHAHEHS—1ET v r— |[WASHER, SPRING 2-5

15 |28563 1 | ETEHEEEAy/— BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8

16 |90625 1 |RbyIA—T i — WASHER, SPRING 2-5

17 |60114 2 |FREAY 2B LINK ASSY, B

18 |60115 2 |FRER&Y LB LINK PIN, B

19 127170 2 |FAEBY 2B VI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6

20 |60099 1 |z EFhA INNER PRESSER CAM, UD

21 127172 2 |PMZ ETFTHLIE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=8

22 60101 1 |h#BA EFOYER INNER PRESSER ROD, UD

23 60100 1 |5z E FOyRRF7Y4 NEEDLE BEARING

24 160113 1 |FREEY (A LINK, A

25 |60102 1 | EFavrFEy ROD PIN, US

26 60083 1 |2 5% CONNECTING LEVER

27 |34323 1 [E#E5FHORC BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18

28 |60084 1 |fEE=oFE PIN

29 |27170 2 | ETEAGELE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6

30 |60106 2 | ETFEHREHHS— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT

31 |18028 2 | L FERE#HT—IE SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5

32 60129 1 |CDEFEEDEGED) CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, CD

33 |60129-01 1 |CDEHELE CONNECTING LEVER, CD

34 |60129-02 1 |CDE&EDEE PIN, CD

35 |28076 1 |CDEHEEIFEHHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18

36 |60122 1 |IPx LTRSS ADJUSTING SHAFT, UD

37 [60117 1 | Ry =R 1R SUPPORT PLATE, STOPPER

38 |31092 2 | RbyA—RZRIE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12

39 [31208 2 |ZHRIE DY — WASHER, SPRING 2-4

40 |17059 1 |[RFUTSEITRE SUPPORT SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

41 160077 1 | EFEVBRIELTDLE FELT. PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE

42 |60130 1 |CDSP#MTERL SPRING HOOK

43 |60152 1 |CDSP#E R LF vk NUT M8

44 60125 1 |[cDARTY4B SPRING, B

_30_




$# BH{% /Bobbin winder mechanism

25 26 15

' I —




%1% /Bobbin winder mechanism

a

NO.| MRBESE |He (S DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.{ QTY

1 |60571-A 1 |[FRE$BZ BOBBIN PRESSER, R

2 |BS25413 1 [FRE R Z 8h(5R) BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY

3 [B062400 1 |R&EELNA—1ERL SCREW, PAN M4X0.7 L=6

4 (B026040 1 | RESLA—LETyr— WASHER, PLAIN 4

5 |BS25790 1 | REZTHZ(T(HE) B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY

6 |60222 1 | A& BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

7 |B048060 1 | RSt oG RETAINING RING, E6

8 |BS23651 1 |RESEREILELC SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X0.75 L=6

9 (BS25417 1 |R&E=Th SPRING

10 [BS25418 1 |REZFRLIEHR SPRING

11 [BS25409 1 | BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

12 |BS25410 1 |REEE BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

13 [BS25789 1 | 5&EZT LG RUBBER RING, 29

14 |B012400 2 |R&EFEHLERL SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X0.7 L=6

15 |BS51262 1 [FSYE&MTHR DUST GUARD PLATE, L

16 |60216 1 | 5&EAyi—hl BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=35

17 |B025080 1 |R&EEhET v v— WASHER, PLAIN S 8

18 [4135 1 | REEZRyA—F bk NUT, 1 M5

19 |BS25478 1 |HRYYAZ KNIFE

20 |B062680 1 |RPYARIERE SCREW, PAN 4.37X40 L=6

21 |35994 1 |RUIVAZE PIN, SPRING 2

22 |BS38736 1 |R&ESHFED) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

23 37229 1 |RF\FEL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5

24 11142 1 |RPYAR Ty v — WASHER

25 |40132 1 |REZHRERAR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING

26 |37532 1 | REZAEHIHRARLERL SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0

27 |31017 1 |REZHEHRC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4.0

28 140138 1 | RE&EEIvIa TN BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER

S B{%/Tension release mechanism

NO.| BRES |us LLE] DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 |60150 1 |REZELESEH) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY

2 |60150-01 1 |REFLESE THREAD FLOAT LEVER

3 |60195 1 |RBLESREEY NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

4 |31021 1 |RFLESFEHRC BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16

5 |60149 1 | HREB2LLAA—F{FTE LEVER SETTING PLATE

6 138042 2 |HRFLLA—E{TEIE SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7 L=12

7 |60147 1 |RELLA— THREAD FLOAT LEVER

8 |60144 1 |RZFLE THREAD FLOAT PLATE

9 160153 1 |REFELLA—ERLE SHOULDER SCREW 11/64X40

10 |60145C 1 |HREDOLYL/AMFEYE TENSION RELEASE SOLENOQID COMPLETE
11 160146 1| RELYL /A FRATIT IR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

12 |37134 2 |HFLSOLAEHRILE SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

13 |31207 2 |HZBLYL/AFEERT v ¥— |WASHER, PLAIN M 4

14 |60535 1 | RENMLYL/AFZER BRACKET, :SOL

15 |30075 2 |HFLYL/AMFSIRIE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=8

16 |31208 2 |BHRET Y Y— WASHER, SPRING 2-4

17 |60151 1 |E=—sq7F VINYL PIPE ( 5X4X260 )

18 {60145 1 [RESLYLIAE TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID

_32_




S 2fFES1% /Thread tension

_33_




AT EH1%/Thread tension

No. | mame |ue ES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 [60134 1 |E—HFE& TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST
2 20224 2 |E£—HFm TENSION DISC

3 |30012 1 |[iB&EEFUYT 007 TENSION SPRING, ©0.7

4 120225 1 |E—HAFFvh NUT

5 160133 1 |E—AFHET THREAD HOOK, 1ST

6 |60136 1 |FAFIR(EAD) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN

7 |60391 2 |RAFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD

8 |60135-02 1 [FAFHRAENA THREAD GUIDE

9 |B145446 4 [F+m DISC, ; TENSION

10 |B159805 2 |Zi—m DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

11 |BS07490 2 |i@&EERTIG TENSION SPRING

12 |B149566 2 |RFAFLTAYIL TENSION NUT

13 |60138 1 | KEEAREMNT THREAD RETAINER

14 |37288 2 | KEEARETIE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=5

15 (10694 1 |Z&EMm TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
16 |B118319 1 | ZEMik4l SCREW, SM2.38X56 L=6

17 |19512 1 |REAFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S
18 |10689 1 |RBIRTYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
19 [19534 1 |a—-Lyk+vbk TENSION NUT

20 |60141 1 |REBEDHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 |B112712 2 |REHREERL SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57X40
22 160148 2 |REBEOHERE SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE
23 |60143 1 |REDHHLEVRL PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE
24 2022602 1 |REDLRTY Y SPRING

25 |60142 1 |REBOHHLE vk NUT, CAP M4

26 | 4137 1 |REHHLELAREF VR NUT, 1 M4

27 |10690 1 |RTY5% STOPPER

28 |B062670 1 |%H5I1FRTYS S22l |SCREW, PAN SM3.57X40 L=5

29 160137 1 | RBFEHS— COLLAR, TENSION STUD

30 [37229 1 |RFAFEHS—LL SET SCREW. SOCKET (CR) M4X0.7 L=5
31 [34629 2 |FRFHIE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

32 [31568 1 |EHRENFH(E) THREAD GUIDE, U

33 [34629 1 |@E&HREMT(E)IE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8

34 |60534C 1 |ERENHTFE THREAD HOOK ASSY, D

35 [60534 1 |EHRENHF) THREAD HOOK, D

37 |BS48761 1 |#HRIBx THREAD CLAMP

38 |BS49530 1 | HREARLITA SPRING COMPRESSION

39 [B112301 1 |EBRRL SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

40 [60140 2 |EARE(F I SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8 L=8

41 128206 2 (O—LybARyri— STOPPER, TENSION NUT

42 (37229 1 | RFEFREL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

43 |60136C 1 |BRFHR (KD TENSION PLATE COMPLETE

_3 4_




#a:H - 8B &R /Lubrication




fa:H - F;8E91%/Lubrication

NO. | MRES |4 B DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| QTY

1 (60157 2 |CDA%JLE OIL WICK, 400

2 60089 1 |#&dsga OIL PIPE

3 |B142274 1 |(femEEFI L RUBBER CAP, 4.2

4 160088 1 RESIE OIL WICK SUPPORT

5 (28563 1 RSBz BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8

6 |60033 1 |#HELXE7ILE FELT

7 |60006 1 |7—LFZIILH(B) FELT, B

8 |60005 1 [7F—LZIILE(A) FELT, A

9 [60157 3 |#HEXEHARILES OIL WICK, 400

10 |61527-04 1 |7—LBEHRYE=Z—IL/ AL F(B) OIL TUBE,

11 161528-04 1 |YY74 OIL WICK,

12 (30750 1 (U7 gRIE/ AR CLAMP

13 |61527-05 1 |#HELXEHMRYE=—IL/ (T OIL TUBE,

14 [61528-05 1 |#HELEHHBEYHS OIL WICK,

15 [61527-06 1 |[7—ALBHEYE=Z—IL/1T(A) OIL TUBE,

16 |60087 1 [iEsgEL 1T PIPE

17 |BS14189 1 |kSimEEE TERMINAL

18 |60366 1 |[#BEFE——L (T OIL TUBE, 185

19 [B142274 1 | FdLE RUBBER CAP, 4.2

20 |60118 1 | EFERHTEE=—/ 4T OIL TUBE, 150

21 |60119 1 | L TFTERGEHS OIL WICK, 220

22 lo148-E 1 |hREFT7oLE FELT, 3X25

23 |30022-A 1 |[$&mN\17#z CABLE CLAMP

24 |60105 1 |[EFEHHTEITILL FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET

25 |60104 1 | ETFEHRHTET7ILHEZ FELT SUPPORT

26 [37136 1 | ETFTERHTE7ILNBEZ L SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

27 |BS01328 1 (RS ET7TILMRZ HS— COLLAR

28 |16287 1 | ETFTERHFET7ILMBZ T v +— |WASHER, PLAIN M5

29 |61527-07 1 |[T—AL#GaE=—)L/ (T OIL TUBE,

30 |60367 2 |YEIZS3/ b Y—-JOINT

31 |60377 1 YRS rE=Z—IL (T OIL TUBE, 40

32 |61527-08 1 |$BARYEZ— L1 OIL TUBE,

34 160372 1 | FTEREBRD SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT

35 (4223 1 [RRVOHZ SPONGE SUPPORT

36 (3052 ° 1 |RR Tz SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.5

37 |BS38735 1 | FEIARILGRHEF OIL FEED PIPE

38 |60356 1 [Z4)L5%—81) PLATE, FILTER BRACKET

39 (60357 1 |4 EF—E]RA AT PIPE

40 |BS38247 1 | 74)L5— SUB-TANK

41 160362 2 |Z48—T Lte RUBBER CAP

42 |BS44995 1 |ZxLk FELT

43 |60361 1 [JBED89% PACKING

44 8040 4 |[E=Z—NLATHLYST 1k SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

45 |6603 2 |Z4NF—EHRIE SCREW 9/64X40 L=19

46 |60365 1 [Ny HEII8ME —— L4 T OIL TUBE, 450

47 |BS07876 1 [T E—A(TH]Z TUBE cUP

48 130625 1. |Ez—)LiqTHLo5T CUSHION CLAMP

49 |8040 1 |[E—n 478U 5 71k SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

50 |30025 2 \EZWATH950F kv v— WASHER, PLAIN L3.5

51 160374 2 |&EH/NR(TC-150) CABLE TIE

52 |60357 1 | 7—L&BHRY/ (T PIPE

53 |37209 1 [ETFT=HRGE7L R IE SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12

54 160527 1 RELAATEEE=—ILi4T OIL TUBE, 5

55 (60532 1 |[ED—IFa1—T%Xx TUBE SUPPORT

56 |31207 1 |Fa—THXZETvv— WASHER, PLAIN M4

57 |15087 1 (1A TR% RETAINER

58 |6333 3 |IATHZLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

59 61633 1 |hvigms OIL WICK,

60 |61634 1 |h<#E ==L 34T OIL TUBE ,

61 [30625 1 ([Eo—niqFWzos507 PIPE CLAMP

68 15087 2 |1qTHEz RETAINER

_36._




